POUDRE HIGH SCHOOL SCHEDULE OF SCHOOL-BASED STUDENT FEES

Adopted by the Board of Education November 8, 2022

District-Wide Fees and Charges can be found on the Board-Adopted Schedule of District-Wide Student Fees and Other Select Charges

Certain fees/charges may be waived for students eligible for free or reduced-price meals under the federal income poverty guidelines in accordance with the Waiver Code column of the schedule. The District's Permission to Share Information for Fee/Charge Waiver and Programs to Receive Goods and Services form must be completed.

Waiver Code*	Description of Fee/Charge ^A	Estimated Fee/Charge	Purpose of fee/charge and how it was derived ^B	Consequence if fee/charge is not paid
Curricu	lar Programs:			
1	Course 6756: Principles of Animal and Veterinary Science A&B	\$10.00	To cover all or a portion of the cost of purchasing expendable supplies used by all students in the course including, but not limited to supplies for labs and dissections	Students who do not pay cannot take the course.
1	Course 6752: Principles of Horticulture Science A&B	\$10.00	To cover all or a portion of the cost of purchasing expendable supplies including but not limited to, hydroponic system building supplies.	Students who do not pay cannot take the course.
1	Course 4107: Floriculture A	\$20.00	To cover all or a portion of the cost of purchasing expendable supplies including, but not limited to flowers, vases and equipment	Students who do not pay cannot take the course.
1	Course 2253: Advanced Engineering: Carpentry & Joinery/Ag Mechanics Supplies	\$25.00	To cover all or a portion of the cost of purchasing expendable supplies used	Students who do not pay cannot take the course.

- A. If multiple courses and/or grade levels are listed, each course and/or grade level has a separate fee/charge.
- B. Unless otherwise noted, the fee/charge is an estimate based on previous years' costs and will not exceed the actual cost of the item and/or activity.
- C. In addition to the participation fee, there may be additional voluntary activity fee and/or other charges, including but not limited to travel and registration costs and uniforms and other equipment. Additional charges are not subject to the waiver.

- 1 = Fees/charges related to the actual cost of textbooks and expendable supplies not provided free of charge
- 2 = Fees/charges for curricular enrichment activities and supplies
- 3 = Fees/charges for testing and test preparation
- 4 = Fees/charges for transcripts and other student records

- 5 = Fees/charges for extracurricular activities and supplies (not including the District Athletic Participation Fee)
- 6 = District Athletic Participation Fee
- X = No waiver

Waiver Code*	Description of Fee/Charge ^A	Estimated Fee/Charge	Purpose of fee/charge and how it was derived ^B	Consequence if fee/charge is not paid
			by all students in the course including, but not limited to, plywood, balsa wood, wood glue, spray paint, and duct tape.	
1	Course 2243: Ag Mechanics/Advanced Engineering: Machining & Welding	\$20.00	To cover all or a portion of the cost of purchasing expendable supplies used by all students in the course including, but not limited to, wire, electrodes, and abrasives.	Students who do not pay cannot take the course.
1	Course 2242: Engineering Design, Machining, and Welding	\$25.00	To cover all or a portion of the cost of purchasing expendable supplies used by all students in the course including, but not limited to, wire, electrodes, and abrasives.	Students who do not pay cannot take the course.
1	Course 2241: Engineering Skills (Machining and Welding)	\$25.00	To cover all or a portion of the cost of purchasing expendable supplies used by all students in the course including, but not limited to, wire, electrodes, and abrasives.	Students who do not pay cannot take the course.
1	Course 2279MYP: MYP Principles of Engineering and Technology	\$25.00	To cover all or a portion of the cost of purchasing expendable supplies used by all students in the course including, but not limited to, metals and project kits.	Students who do not pay cannot take the course.
1	Course 2210: Engineering Drafting I	\$20.00	To cover all or a portion of the cost of purchasing expendable supplies used by all students in the course	Students who do not pay cannot take the course.

- A. If multiple courses and/or grade levels are listed, each course and/or grade level has a separate fee/charge.
- B. Unless otherwise noted, the fee/charge is an estimate based on previous years' costs and will not exceed the actual cost of the item and/or activity.
- C. In addition to the participation fee, there may be additional voluntary activity fee and/or other charges, including but not limited to travel and registration costs and uniforms and other equipment. Additional charges are not subject to the waiver.

- 1 = Fees/charges related to the actual cost of textbooks and expendable supplies not provided free of charge
- 2 = Fees/charges for curricular enrichment activities and supplies
- 3 = Fees/charges for testing and test preparation
- 4 = Fees/charges for transcripts and other student records

- 5 = Fees/charges for extracurricular activities and supplies (not including the District Athletic Participation Fee)
- 6 = District Athletic Participation Fee
- X = No waiver

Waiver Code*	Description of Fee/Charge ^A	Estimated Fee/Charge	Purpose of fee/charge and how it was derived ^B	Consequence if fee/charge is not paid
			including, but not limited to, bits, sawblades, and project kits.	
1	Course 2370: Digital Electronics	\$25.00	To cover all or a portion of the cost of purchasing expendable supplies used by all students in the course including, but not limited to, sawblades, circuit boards, batteries, and soldering tools.	Students who do not pay cannot take the course.
1	Course 2221: 3D Modeling Engineering Drafting	\$20.00	To cover all or a portion of the cost of purchasing expendable supplies used by all students in the course including, but not limited to, metals and wood used for projects.	Students who do not pay cannot take the course.
1	Course 2205/2206: Robotics and Automated Systems A&B	\$25.00	To cover all or a portion of the cost of purchasing expendable supplies used by all students in the course including, but not limited to, circuits, tape, lubricants, glue, and sandpaper.	Students who do not pay cannot take the course.
1	Course 6880: Aerospace Engineering	\$25.00	To cover all or a portion of the cost of purchasing expendable supplies used by all students in the course including, but not limited to, circuit boards, batteries, and soldering tools.	Students who do not pay cannot take the course.

- A. If multiple courses and/or grade levels are listed, each course and/or grade level has a separate fee/charge.
- B. Unless otherwise noted, the fee/charge is an estimate based on previous years' costs and will not exceed the actual cost of the item and/or activity.
- C. In addition to the participation fee, there may be additional voluntary activity fee and/or other charges, including but not limited to travel and registration costs and uniforms and other equipment. Additional charges are not subject to the waiver.

- 1 = Fees/charges related to the actual cost of textbooks and expendable supplies not provided free of charge
- 2 = Fees/charges for curricular enrichment activities and supplies
- 3 = Fees/charges for testing and test preparation
- 4 = Fees/charges for transcripts and other student records

- 5 = Fees/charges for extracurricular activities and supplies (not including the District Athletic Participation Fee)
- 6 = District Athletic Participation Fee
- X = No waiver

Waiver Code*	Description of Fee/Charge ^A	Estimated Fee/Charge	Purpose of fee/charge and how it was derived ^B	Consequence if fee/charge is not paid
1	Course 2251: Engineering Skills: Carpentry & Joinery	\$25.00	To cover all or a portion of the cost of purchasing expendable supplies used by all students in the course including, but not limited to, plywood, balsa wood, wood glue, spray paint, and duct tape.	Students who do not pay cannot take the course.
1	Course 2252: Engineering Design: Carpentry & Joinery	\$25.00	To cover all or a portion of the cost of purchasing expendable supplies used by all students in the course including, but not limited to, plywood, balsa wood, wood glue, spray paint and duct tape.	Students who do not pay cannot take the course.
1	Course: 4390/4391: Fashion Design and Merchandising I & II	\$15.00	To cover all or a portion of the cost of purchasing expendable supplies used by all students in the course including, but not limited to, thread, needles, pins, scissors, tracing paper, tracing chalk or pen, and seam rippers.	Students who do not pay cannot take the course.
1	Course 4340 /4341: Interior Design I – Residential/Interior Design II - Commercial	\$15.00	To cover all or a portion of the cost of purchasing expendable supplies used by all students in the course including, but not limited to, presentation boards and coloring supplies.	Students who do not pay cannot take the course.
1	Course 4210: Life Management	\$10.00	To cover the cost of the expendable supplies for students to use for	Students who do not pay cannot take the course.

- A. If multiple courses and/or grade levels are listed, each course and/or grade level has a separate fee/charge.
- B. Unless otherwise noted, the fee/charge is an estimate based on previous years' costs and will not exceed the actual cost of the item and/or activity.
- C. In addition to the participation fee, there may be additional voluntary activity fee and/or other charges, including but not limited to travel and registration costs and uniforms and other equipment. Additional charges are not subject to the waiver.

- 1 = Fees/charges related to the actual cost of textbooks and expendable supplies not provided free of charge
- 2 = Fees/charges for curricular enrichment activities and supplies
- 3 = Fees/charges for testing and test preparation
- 4 = Fees/charges for transcripts and other student records

- 5 = Fees/charges for extracurricular activities and supplies (not including the District Athletic Participation Fee)
- 6 = District Athletic Participation Fee
- X = No waiver

Waiver Code*	Description of Fee/Charge ^A	Estimated Fee/Charge	Purpose of fee/charge and how it was derived ^B	Consequence if fee/charge is not paid
			projects including, but not limited to, workbooks and groceries for food labs.	
1	Course 4410: Culinary Nutrition	\$30.00	To cover all or a portion of the cost of purchasing expendable supplies used by all students in the course including, but not limited to, groceries for labs.	Students who do not pay cannot take the course.
1	Course 4440/4441: Catering I/Catering II	\$30.00	To cover all or a portion of the cost of purchasing expendable supplies used by all students including, but not limited to, groceries and decorations.	Students who do not pay cannot take the course.
1	Course 4441CEFRCC: Catering II (FRCC)	\$30.00	To cover all or a portion of the cost of purchasing expendable supplies used by all students including, but not limited to, groceries and decorations.	Students who do not pay cannot take the course.
1	Course 4310: Child and Adolescent Development	\$10.00	To cover all or a portion of the cost of purchasing expendable supplies used by all students in the course including, but not limited to, groceries, paints, and paper.	Students who do not pay cannot take the course.
1	Course 7497CEFRHS: Intro to Early Childhood Education (FRCC)	\$10.00	To cover all or a portion of the cost of purchasing expendable supplies used by all students in the course including, but not limited to, groceries, paints, and paper.	Students who do not pay cannot take the course.

- A. If multiple courses and/or grade levels are listed, each course and/or grade level has a separate fee/charge.
- B. Unless otherwise noted, the fee/charge is an estimate based on previous years' costs and will not exceed the actual cost of the item and/or activity.
- C. In addition to the participation fee, there may be additional voluntary activity fee and/or other charges, including but not limited to travel and registration costs and uniforms and other equipment. Additional charges are not subject to the waiver.

- 1 = Fees/charges related to the actual cost of textbooks and expendable supplies not provided free of charge
- 2 = Fees/charges for curricular enrichment activities and supplies
- 3 = Fees/charges for testing and test preparation
- 4 = Fees/charges for transcripts and other student records

- 5 = Fees/charges for extracurricular activities and supplies (not including the District Athletic Participation Fee)
- 6 = District Athletic Participation Fee
- X = No waiver

Waiver Code*	Description of Fee/Charge ^A	Estimated Fee/Charge	Purpose of fee/charge and how it was derived ^B	Consequence if fee/charge is not paid
1	Course 4041: Teen Choices	\$10.00	To cover all or a portion of the cost of purchasing expendable supplies used by all students including, but not limited to, batteries, diapers, clothes, and bottles.	Students who do not pay cannot take the course.
1	Course 1210: Design: Foundations of Art	\$30.00	To cover all or a portion of the cost of purchasing expendable supplies used by all students in the course including, but not limited to, paper, chalk, pencils, erasers, and oils.	Students who do not pay cannot take the course.
1	Course 2420: Foundations of Design, Multimedia Arts, & Digital	\$30.00	To cover all or a portion of the cost of purchasing expendable supplies used by all students in the course including, but not limited to, paper, chalk, pencils, erasers, and oils.	Students who do not pay cannot take the course.
1	Course 1240MYP: MYP Drawing	\$30.00	To cover all or a portion of the cost of the expendable supplies used by all students in the course including, but not limited to, Paper, markers, colored pencils, chalk, spray fixative, padding papers, poster board, tape, charcoal powder, charcoal, oil pastels, drawing kit and sketchbook.	Students who do not pay cannot take the course.
1	Course 1241: Advanced Drawing	\$30.00	To cover all or a portion of the cost of purchasing expendable supplies used by all students in the course	Students who do not pay cannot take the course.

- A. If multiple courses and/or grade levels are listed, each course and/or grade level has a separate fee/charge.
- B. Unless otherwise noted, the fee/charge is an estimate based on previous years' costs and will not exceed the actual cost of the item and/or activity.
- C. In addition to the participation fee, there may be additional voluntary activity fee and/or other charges, including but not limited to travel and registration costs and uniforms and other equipment. Additional charges are not subject to the waiver.

- 1 = Fees/charges related to the actual cost of textbooks and expendable supplies not provided free of charge
- 2 = Fees/charges for curricular enrichment activities and supplies
- 3 = Fees/charges for testing and test preparation
- 4 = Fees/charges for transcripts and other student records

- 5 = Fees/charges for extracurricular activities and supplies (not including the District Athletic Participation Fee)
- 6 = District Athletic Participation Fee
- X = No waiver

Waiver Code*	Description of Fee/Charge ^A	Estimated Fee/Charge	Purpose of fee/charge and how it was derived ^B	Consequence if fee/charge is not paid
			including, but not limited to, paper, pens and pencils.	
1	Course 1280MYP: MYP Painting	\$35.00	To cover all or a portion of the cost of purchasing expendable supplies used by all students in the course including, but not limited to, special paper, paints and new brushes	Students who do not pay cannot take the course.
1	Course 1281: Advanced Painting	\$35.00	To cover all or a portion of the cost of purchasing expendable supplies used by all students in the course including, but not limited to, oils, acrylics, pastels, brushes, and canvas.	Students who do not pay cannot take the course.
1	Course 1270MYP: MYP Jewelry:	\$45.00	To cover all or a portion of the cost of purchasing expendable supplies used by all students in the course including, but not limited to, stones, wire, and metals.	Students who do not pay cannot take the course.
1	Course 1271: Advanced Jewelry	\$45.00	To cover all or a portion of the cost of purchasing expendable supplies used by all students in the course including, but not limited to, stones, wire, and metals.	Students who do not pay cannot take the course.

- A. If multiple courses and/or grade levels are listed, each course and/or grade level has a separate fee/charge.
- B. Unless otherwise noted, the fee/charge is an estimate based on previous years' costs and will not exceed the actual cost of the item and/or activity.
- C. In addition to the participation fee, there may be additional voluntary activity fee and/or other charges, including but not limited to travel and registration costs and uniforms and other equipment. Additional charges are not subject to the waiver.

- 1 = Fees/charges related to the actual cost of textbooks and expendable supplies not provided free of charge
- 2 = Fees/charges for curricular enrichment activities and supplies
- 3 = Fees/charges for testing and test preparation
- 4 = Fees/charges for transcripts and other student records

- 5 = Fees/charges for extracurricular activities and supplies (not including the District Athletic Participation Fee)
- 6 = District Athletic Participation Fee
- X = No waiver

Waiver Code*	Description of Fee/Charge ^A	Estimated Fee/Charge	Purpose of fee/charge and how it was derived ^B	Consequence if fee/charge is not paid
1	Course 8327: Photography	\$50.00	To cover all or a portion of the cost of purchasing expendable supplies used by all students in the course including, but not limited to, rolls of black & white film, photo paper, plastic negative protector sheets, dry mount tissue, mounting board and chemicals.	Students who do not pay cannot take the course.
1	Course 1310/1311: Photo 2/Photo 3 (Creative/Adv/Photo Film)	\$60.00 (film only) \$50.00 (mixed film and digital) \$15.00 (digital only)	To cover all or a portion of the cost of purchasing expendable supplies used by all students in the course including, but not limited to, rolls of black & white film, photo paper, plastic negative protector sheets, dry mount tissue, mounting board, and chemicals.	Students who do not pay cannot take the course.
1	Course 8796: Advanced Photography	\$50.00	To cover all or a portion of the cost of purchasing expendable supplies used by all students in the course including, but not limited to, rolls of black & white film, photo paper, plastic negative protector sheets, dry mount tissue, mounting board and chemicals.	Students who do not pay cannot take the course.
1	Course 1331: Advanced Sculpture	\$35.00	To cover all or a portion of the cost of purchasing expendable supplies used by all students in the course	Students who do not pay cannot take the course.

- A. If multiple courses and/or grade levels are listed, each course and/or grade level has a separate fee/charge.
- B. Unless otherwise noted, the fee/charge is an estimate based on previous years' costs and will not exceed the actual cost of the item and/or activity.
- C. In addition to the participation fee, there may be additional voluntary activity fee and/or other charges, including but not limited to travel and registration costs and uniforms and other equipment. Additional charges are not subject to the waiver.

- 1 = Fees/charges related to the actual cost of textbooks and expendable supplies not provided free of charge
- 2 = Fees/charges for curricular enrichment activities and supplies
- 3 = Fees/charges for testing and test preparation
- 4 = Fees/charges for transcripts and other student records

- 5 = Fees/charges for extracurricular activities and supplies (not including the District Athletic Participation Fee)
- 6 = District Athletic Participation Fee
- X = No waiver

Waiver Code*	Description of Fee/Charge ^A	Estimated Fee/Charge	Purpose of fee/charge and how it was derived ^B	Consequence if fee/charge is not paid
			including, but not limited to, clay, shaping tools, and glaze.	
1	Course 1320/1322: Pottery/Advanced Pottery	\$35.00	To cover all or a portion of the cost of purchasing expendable supplies used by all students in the course including, but not limited to, clay, shaping tools, and glaze.	Students who do not pay cannot take the course.
1	Course 1482: IB Art Design SL (\$35.00	To cover all or a portion of the cost of purchasing expendable supplies used by all students in the course including, but not limited to, watercolors, pencils, charcoal, paper and erasers.	Students who do not pay cannot take the course.
1	Course 1483: IB Art Design HL	\$35.00	To cover all or a portion of the cost of purchasing expendable supplies used by all students in the course including, but not limited to, watercolors, pencils, charcoal, paper and erasers.	Students who do not pay cannot take the course.
1	Course 1484: AP Studio Art	\$30.00	To cover all or a portion of the cost of purchasing expendable supplies used by all students in the course including, but not limited to, watercolors, pencils, charcoal, paper, matting boards and frames.	Students who do not pay cannot take the course.

- A. If multiple courses and/or grade levels are listed, each course and/or grade level has a separate fee/charge.
- B. Unless otherwise noted, the fee/charge is an estimate based on previous years' costs and will not exceed the actual cost of the item and/or activity.
- C. In addition to the participation fee, there may be additional voluntary activity fee and/or other charges, including but not limited to travel and registration costs and uniforms and other equipment. Additional charges are not subject to the waiver.

- 1 = Fees/charges related to the actual cost of textbooks and expendable supplies not provided free of charge
- 2 = Fees/charges for curricular enrichment activities and supplies
- 3 = Fees/charges for testing and test preparation
- 4 = Fees/charges for transcripts and other student records

- 5 = Fees/charges for extracurricular activities and supplies (not including the District Athletic Participation Fee)
- 6 = District Athletic Participation Fee
- X = No waiver

Waiver Code*	Description of Fee/Charge ^A	Estimated Fee/Charge	Purpose of fee/charge and how it was derived ^B	Consequence if fee/charge is not paid
1	Course 2711/2713/2720: Choir – Women's Blouse	\$39.00	To cover the cost of students purchasing their own blouse.	Students who do not pay will be provided with comparable clothing that must be returned.
1	Course 2711/2713/2720: Choir – Women's Skirt	\$29.00	To cover the cost of students purchasing their own skirt.	Students who do not pay will be provided with comparable clothing that must be returned.
1	Course 2711: Choir (Dimensions) – Women's Sash	\$8.00	To cover the cost of students purchasing their own sash.	Students who do not pay will be provided with comparable clothing that must be returned.
1	Course 2720/2713: Choir- Men's Tuxedo Shirt	\$15.00	To cover the cost of students purchasing their own tuxedo shirt.	Students who do not pay will be provided with comparable clothing that must be returned.
1	Course 2720/2713: Choir- Men's Tuxedo Pants	\$26.00	To cover the cost of students purchasing their own tuxedo pants.	Students who do not pay will be provided with comparable clothing that must be returned.
1	Course 2720/2713: Choir- Men's Tie	\$6.00	To cover the cost of students purchasing their own tie.	Students who do not pay will be provided with comparable clothing that must be returned.
1	Course 2720: Choir- Men's Tuxedo Coat	\$57.00	To cover the cost of students purchasing their own coat.	Students who do not pay will be provided with comparable clothing that must be returned.
1	Course 2720/2713: Choir- Men's Vest	\$26.00	To cover the cost of students purchasing their own vest.	Students who do not pay will be provided with comparable clothing that must be returned.
1	Course 2711/2720: Choir (Impromptu)/Choir (Impalaphonics) – Women's Sash	\$8.00	To cover the cost of students purchasing their own sash.	Students who do not pay will be provided with comparable clothing that must be returned.

- A. If multiple courses and/or grade levels are listed, each course and/or grade level has a separate fee/charge.
- B. Unless otherwise noted, the fee/charge is an estimate based on previous years' costs and will not exceed the actual cost of the item and/or activity.
- C. In addition to the participation fee, there may be additional voluntary activity fee and/or other charges, including but not limited to travel and registration costs and uniforms and other equipment. Additional charges are not subject to the waiver.

- 1 = Fees/charges related to the actual cost of textbooks and expendable supplies not provided free of charge
- 2 = Fees/charges for curricular enrichment activities and supplies
- 3 = Fees/charges for testing and test preparation
- 4 = Fees/charges for transcripts and other student records

- 5 = Fees/charges for extracurricular activities and supplies (not including the District Athletic Participation Fee)
- 6 = District Athletic Participation Fee
- X = No waiver

Waiver Code*	Description of Fee/Charge ^A	Estimated Fee/Charge	Purpose of fee/charge and how it was derived ^B	Consequence if fee/charge is not paid
1	Course 2713/2720CEFR/2877CEFR/2711/2795CEFR/2876/2795CEFR/2711/2720/2730/2750/2760/2860/2865/2870/2795/2800/2805/2891/2830/2840/2890/2893/2982/2983: Music (Copyrighted Music) for Vocal and Instrumental Courses	\$35.00	To cover all or a portion of the cost of purchasing copyrighted music for all students for music performances. One payment covers all courses.	Students who do not pay cannot take the course.
X	Course 2795/2800/2805/ 2891: Music (Music Shirt)	\$10.00	To cover the cost of the students purchasing their own shirt for pep/marching band for required performances.	Students who do not provide their own shirt that meets the specifications or pay will not receive a new shirt and will instead be provided with a recycled shirt.
Х	Course 2795/2800/2805/ 2860/2891/2865/2870: Music (Instrumental Rental 1)	\$75.00	To cover all or a portion of the cost of the students renting one instrument, including repairs and maintenance.	Students who do not pay will not receive an instrument to take home but will instead have access to an instrument during class, which must be returned at the end of the class period.
Х	Course 2795/2800/2805/ 2860/2891/2865/28705: Music (Instrumental Rental 2)	\$50.00	To cover the cost of the students renting a second instrument, including repairs and maintenance.	Students who do not pay will not receive a second instrument to take home but will instead have access to an instrument during class, which must be returned at the end of the class period.
1	Course 2800/2800 Concert Band	\$45.00	To cover the cost of students purchasing their own shirt.	Students who do not pay will not receive their own shirt and will instead be provided with a recycled shirt.

- A. If multiple courses and/or grade levels are listed, each course and/or grade level has a separate fee/charge.
- B. Unless otherwise noted, the fee/charge is an estimate based on previous years' costs and will not exceed the actual cost of the item and/or activity.
- C. In addition to the participation fee, there may be additional voluntary activity fee and/or other charges, including but not limited to travel and registration costs and uniforms and other equipment. Additional charges are not subject to the waiver.

- 1 = Fees/charges related to the actual cost of textbooks and expendable supplies not provided free of charge
- 2 = Fees/charges for curricular enrichment activities and supplies
- 3 = Fees/charges for testing and test preparation
- 4 = Fees/charges for transcripts and other student records

- 5 = Fees/charges for extracurricular activities and supplies (not including the District Athletic Participation Fee)
- 6 = District Athletic Participation Fee
- X = No waiver

Waiver Code*	Description of Fee/Charge ^A	Estimated Fee/Charge	Purpose of fee/charge and how it was derived ^B	Consequence if fee/charge is not paid
1	Course 2795/2891: Wind Ensemble Men's Suit Pants	\$19.00	To cover the cost of students purchasing their own suit pants.	Students may provide their own comparable clothing. Students who do not pay or provide their own comparable clothing will be provided with comparable clothing that must be returned.
1	Course 2795/2891: Wind Ensemble Men's Suit Jacket	\$61.00	To cover the cost of students purchasing their own suit jacket.	Students may provide their own comparable clothing. Students who do not pay or provide their own comparable clothing will be provided with comparable clothing that must be returned.
1	Course 2795/2891: Wind Ensemble Men's Shirt	\$16.00	To cover the cost of students purchasing their own shirt.	Students may provide their own comparable clothing. Students who do not pay or provide their own comparable clothing will be provided with comparable clothing that must be returned.
1	Course 2795/2891: Wind Ensemble Men's Tie	\$5.00	To cover the cost of students purchasing their own tie.	Students may provide their own comparable clothing. Students who do not pay or provide their own comparable clothing will be provided with comparable clothing that must be returned.
1	Course 2795/2891: Wind Ensemble Women's Blouse	\$41.00	To cover the cost of students purchasing their own blouse.	Students may provide their own comparable clothing. Students who do not pay or provide their

- A. If multiple courses and/or grade levels are listed, each course and/or grade level has a separate fee/charge.
- B. Unless otherwise noted, the fee/charge is an estimate based on previous years' costs and will not exceed the actual cost of the item and/or activity.
- C. In addition to the participation fee, there may be additional voluntary activity fee and/or other charges, including but not limited to travel and registration costs and uniforms and other equipment. Additional charges are not subject to the waiver.

- 1 = Fees/charges related to the actual cost of textbooks and expendable supplies not provided free of charge
- 2 = Fees/charges for curricular enrichment activities and supplies
- 3 = Fees/charges for testing and test preparation
- 4 = Fees/charges for transcripts and other student records

- 5 = Fees/charges for extracurricular activities and supplies (not including the District Athletic Participation Fee)
- 6 = District Athletic Participation Fee
- X = No waiver

Waiver Code*	Description of Fee/Charge ^A	Estimated Fee/Charge	Purpose of fee/charge and how it was derived ^B	Consequence if fee/charge is not paid
				own comparable clothing will be provided with comparable clothing that must be returned.
1	Course 2795/2891: Wind Ensemble Women's Skirt	\$31.00	To cover the cost of students purchasing their own skirt.	Students may provide their own comparable clothing. Students who do not pay or provide their own comparable clothing will be provided with comparable clothing that must be returned.
N/A	Course 2730P: PHS Special Edition	\$35.00	To cover all or a portion of the cost of purchasing copyrighted music for all students for music performances.	Students will be allowed to participate regardless of whether payment is made.
1	Course 2713: Select Choir	\$68.00	Men's Career Concert Attire	Students who do not pay will be provided with comparable clothing that must be returned.
1	Course 2713: Select Choir	\$67.00	Women's Career Concert Attire	Students who do not pay will be provided with comparable clothing that must be returned.
1	Course 2720CEFR/2877: Select Ensemble Y1 &Y2	\$56.00	Men's addition to Select Choir Concert Outfit	Students who do not pay will be provided with comparable clothing that must be returned.
1	Course 2720CEFR/2877/2711: Select Ensemble Y1 &Y2/Select Women's Choir	\$7.00	Women's addition to Select Choir Concert Outfit	Students who do not pay will be provided with comparable clothing that must be returned.
N/A	Course 2805: Symphonic Band	\$35.00	To cover all or a portion of the cost of purchasing copyrighted music for all students for music performances.	Students will be allowed to participate regardless of whether payment is made.

- A. If multiple courses and/or grade levels are listed, each course and/or grade level has a separate fee/charge.
- B. Unless otherwise noted, the fee/charge is an estimate based on previous years' costs and will not exceed the actual cost of the item and/or activity.
- C. In addition to the participation fee, there may be additional voluntary activity fee and/or other charges, including but not limited to travel and registration costs and uniforms and other equipment. Additional charges are not subject to the waiver.

- 1 = Fees/charges related to the actual cost of textbooks and expendable supplies not provided free of charge
- 2 = Fees/charges for curricular enrichment activities and supplies
- 3 = Fees/charges for testing and test preparation
- 4 = Fees/charges for transcripts and other student records

- 5 = Fees/charges for extracurricular activities and supplies (not including the District Athletic Participation Fee)
- 6 = District Athletic Participation Fee
- X = No waiver

Waiver Code*	Description of Fee/Charge ^A	Estimated Fee/Charge	Purpose of fee/charge and how it was derived ^B	Consequence if fee/charge is not paid
N/A	Course 3030: Sports Medicine	\$10.00	To cover the cost of tape used in the rehabilitation/taping unit.	Students will be allowed to participate regardless of whether payment is made.
1	Course 6830/6830: Anatomy & Physiology	\$15.00	To cover all or a portion of the cost of purchasing expendable supplies used by all students in the course including, but not limited to, specimens, gloves, and pins.	Students who do not pay cannot take the course.
2	Course 3600: Adventure Physical Education	\$100.00	To cover all or a portion of the cost of course activities including, but not limited to, fly fishing, scuba, archery, and rock climbing.	Students who do not pay cannot take the course.
1	Course 5239: Technical Theater Certification: Materials Fee	\$25.00	To cover all or a portion of the cost of purchasing expendable supplies including, but not limited to, lumber, fabric, hardware, and other materials for stagecraft and technical theater	Students who do not pay cannot take the course.
1	Course 5269: Yearbook: Materials & Equipment Fee	\$15.00	To cover all or a portion of the cost of repairing and replacing yearbook materials, cameras, and other camera equipment, and supply students with reporter notebooks and press supplies.	Students who do not pay cannot take the course.
1	Course 2223: Architecture	\$25.00	To cover a portion of the cost of expendable supplies used by all students in the course including, but not limited to, software and firmware	Students who do not pay cannot take the course.

- A. If multiple courses and/or grade levels are listed, each course and/or grade level has a separate fee/charge.
- B. Unless otherwise noted, the fee/charge is an estimate based on previous years' costs and will not exceed the actual cost of the item and/or activity.
- C. In addition to the participation fee, there may be additional voluntary activity fee and/or other charges, including but not limited to travel and registration costs and uniforms and other equipment. Additional charges are not subject to the waiver.

- 1 = Fees/charges related to the actual cost of textbooks and expendable supplies not provided free of charge
- 2 = Fees/charges for curricular enrichment activities and supplies
- 3 = Fees/charges for testing and test preparation
- 4 = Fees/charges for transcripts and other student records

- 5 = Fees/charges for extracurricular activities and supplies (not including the District Athletic Participation Fee)
- 6 = District Athletic Participation Fee
- X = No waiver

Waiver Code*	Description of Fee/Charge ^A	Estimated Fee/Charge	Purpose of fee/charge and how it was derived ^B	Consequence if fee/charge is not paid
			upgrades, 3D-Printing supplies, vellum, drafting tools, balsa wood, and adhesives.	
1	Course 2221CEFR: Solidworks/Mechanical (FRCC)	\$20.00	To cover a portion of the cost of expendable supplies used by all students in the course including, but not limited to, software and firmware updates, 3D printing supplies and small amounts of lumber and steel for student projects.	Students who do not pay cannot take the course.
1	Course 2221CEFR: Advanced Solidworks (FRCC)	\$20.00	To cover a portion of the cost of expendable supplies used by all students in the course including, but not limited to, software and firmware updates, 3D-Printing supplies and small amounts of lumber and steel for student projects.	Students who do not pay cannot take the course.
1	Course 2210CEFR: Mechanical Design I (FRCC)	\$20.00	To cover a portion of the cost of expendable supplies used by all students in course including, but not limited to, software and firmware upgrades, 3D-Printing supplies, and small amounts of lumber and steel for student projects.	Students who do not pay cannot take the course.
1	Course 2283/2284/2287: Metal & Machining Fabrication A&B&IIA	\$25.00	To cover a portion of the cost of expendable supplies used by all students in the course including, but	Students who do not pay cannot take the course.

- A. If multiple courses and/or grade levels are listed, each course and/or grade level has a separate fee/charge.
- B. Unless otherwise noted, the fee/charge is an estimate based on previous years' costs and will not exceed the actual cost of the item and/or activity.
- C. In addition to the participation fee, there may be additional voluntary activity fee and/or other charges, including but not limited to travel and registration costs and uniforms and other equipment. Additional charges are not subject to the waiver.

- 1 = Fees/charges related to the actual cost of textbooks and expendable supplies not provided free of charge
- 2 = Fees/charges for curricular enrichment activities and supplies
- 3 = Fees/charges for testing and test preparation
- 4 = Fees/charges for transcripts and other student records

- 5 = Fees/charges for extracurricular activities and supplies (not including the District Athletic Participation Fee)
- 6 = District Athletic Participation Fee
- X = No waiver

Waiver Code*	Description of Fee/Charge ^A	Estimated Fee/Charge	Purpose of fee/charge and how it was derived ^B	Consequence if fee/charge is not paid
			not limited to, steel, aluminum, blades, drill-bits, end-mill cutter bits, electrodes, wire, abrasives, plasma torch consumables, welding glasses, gloves, and face shields.	
1	Course 2282/2233/2237: Woodworking Technology A, B & IIA	\$25.00	To cover a portion of the cost of expendable supplies used by all students in the course including, but not limited to, lumber, plywood, MDF, adhesives, abrasives, finishes, blades, knives, drill-bits, router-bits, and saws.	Students who do not pay cannot take the course.
Extracı	ırricular Programs:			
X	Theater Production: Production Fee	\$10.00°	To cover all or a portion of the cost of purchasing expendable supplies used by all students in the club including, but not limited to, lumber, and other materials for making sets.	Students who do not pay will not be allowed to participate.
N/A	Theater Production: Costume Fee	\$10.00	To cover all or a portion of the cost of costume materials.	Students who do not pay will still be allowed to participate.
X	International Thespian Society Induction Fee	\$40.00	To cover the cost of the International Thespian Society Induction fee.	Students who do not pay will not be an International Thespian Society Inductee but may still participate in the drama club.
Х	TSA Club	\$20.00	To cover the cost of the TSA club.	Students who do not pay will not be allowed to participate.

A. If multiple courses and/or grade levels are listed, each course and/or grade level has a separate fee/charge.

- 1 = Fees/charges related to the actual cost of textbooks and expendable supplies not provided free of charge
- 2 = Fees/charges for curricular enrichment activities and supplies
- 3 = Fees/charges for testing and test preparation
- 4 = Fees/charges for transcripts and other student records

- 5 = Fees/charges for extracurricular activities and supplies (not including the District Athletic Participation Fee)
- 6 = District Athletic Participation Fee
- X = No waiver

B. Unless otherwise noted, the fee/charge is an estimate based on previous years' costs and will not exceed the actual cost of the item and/or activity.

C. In addition to the participation fee, there may be additional voluntary activity fee and/or other charges, including but not limited to travel and registration costs and uniforms and other equipment. Additional charges are not subject to the waiver.

Waiver Code*	Description of Fee/Charge ^A	Estimated Fee/Charge	Purpose of fee/charge and how it was derived ^B	Consequence if fee/charge is not paid
Х	National Honor Society	\$15.00	To cover the cost of the national membership dues and induction ceremony.	Students who do not pay will not be allowed to participate.
Х	National Technical Honor Society	\$35.00	To cover the cost of the national membership dues.	Students who do not pay will not be allowed to participate.
Х	National Business Honor Society	\$30.00	To cover the cost of the national membership dues.	Students who do not pay will not be allowed to participate.
Х	DECA Dues	\$50.00	To cover the cost of the students obtaining a regional, state, and national DECA membership.	Students who do not pay will not be allowed to participate.
Х	FBLA Dues	\$50.00	To cover the cost of the students obtaining a regional, state, and national FBLA membership.	Students who do not pay will not be allowed to participate.
Х	FCCLA Dues	\$30.00	To cover the cost of the students obtaining a regional, state, and national FCCLA membership.	Students who do not pay will not be allowed to participate.
Х	Forensics	\$50.00	To offset the cost of regular season tournaments and National Speech and Debate Association (NSDA) membership.	Students who do not pay will not be allowed to participate.
5	HOSA Club	\$25.00°	To cover the cost of membership.	Students who do not pay will not be allowed to participate.
Х	Math National Honor Society Dues	\$10.00	To cover the cost of the national membership dues.	Students who do not pay will not be allowed to participate.

- A. If multiple courses and/or grade levels are listed, each course and/or grade level has a separate fee/charge.
- B. Unless otherwise noted, the fee/charge is an estimate based on previous years' costs and will not exceed the actual cost of the item and/or activity.
- C. In addition to the participation fee, there may be additional voluntary activity fee and/or other charges, including but not limited to travel and registration costs and uniforms and other equipment. Additional charges are not subject to the waiver.

- 1 = Fees/charges related to the actual cost of textbooks and expendable supplies not provided free of charge
- 2 = Fees/charges for curricular enrichment activities and supplies
- 3 = Fees/charges for testing and test preparation
- 4 = Fees/charges for transcripts and other student records

- 5 = Fees/charges for extracurricular activities and supplies (not including the District Athletic Participation Fee)
- 6 = District Athletic Participation Fee
- X = No waiver

Waiver Code*	Description of Fee/Charge ^A	Estimated Fee/Charge	Purpose of fee/charge and how it was derived ^B	Consequence if fee/charge is not paid
X	Science Olympiad	\$25.00	To cover the cost of entry fees, coaches, and student manuals, building supplies, reference materials and t-shirt.	Students who do not pay will not be allowed to participate.
X	Indoor Soccer	\$77.00	To cover the cost of registration for girls' soccer to enter the indoor soccer league during the off season.	Students who do not pay will not be allowed to participate.

- A. If multiple courses and/or grade levels are listed, each course and/or grade level has a separate fee/charge.
- B. Unless otherwise noted, the fee/charge is an estimate based on previous years' costs and will not exceed the actual cost of the item and/or activity.
- C. In addition to the participation fee, there may be additional voluntary activity fee and/or other charges, including but not limited to travel and registration costs and uniforms and other equipment. Additional charges are not subject to the waiver.

- 1 = Fees/charges related to the actual cost of textbooks and expendable supplies not provided free of charge
- 2 = Fees/charges for curricular enrichment activities and supplies
- 3 = Fees/charges for testing and test preparation
- 4 = Fees/charges for transcripts and other student records

- 5 = Fees/charges for extracurricular activities and supplies (not including the District Athletic Participation Fee)
- 6 = District Athletic Participation Fee
- X = No waiver